

NO. _____

IN THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

DAVID TACHAY HEARD,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RAPHAEL M. SCHEETZ
425 Second Street S.E.
Suite 1010
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-378-7416
scheetzlaw@aol.com
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

Table of Contents

Opinion Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
I. To Create a Uniform Federal Standard for District Courts When Deciding Whether to Give a Cautionary Instruction to Guide a Jury's Evaluation of Eyewitness Identification Testimony (Particularly in Cross-Racial Identifications)	6
II. Circuit Conflict Exists as to Whether Appellate Review of a Decision on a Suppression Motion Should Be Confined to the Evidence That Was in the Record When the Trial Judge Decided the Motion	28
III. Circuit Conflict Exists as to Whether it Is Plain Error to Fail to Instruct a Jury that the Government Must Prove the Defendant's Knowledge of His Status as a Felon.....	36
Conclusion	41

Index to Appendices

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit,
United States v. Heard, Case 18-3411, filed March 3, 2020

Appendix B

Order of the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing,
filed April 21, 2020

Appendix C

Jury Instruction No. 12, *United States v. Heard*, District Court Case No. 17-83, Northern District of Iowa, filed January 22, 2018

Table of Authorities Cited

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	35
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	38
<i>Bias v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 869, 784 P.2d 963 (1989)	30
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	38
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	20
<i>Brodes v. State</i> , 279 Ga. 435, 614 S.E.2d 766 (2005).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 470 Mass. 352, 22 N.E.3d 897 (2015).....	13
<i>Dennis v. Sec'y, Penn. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Fogg</i> , 589 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Krist v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 897 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13-14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	25-26
<i>Patterson v. LeMaster</i> , 130 N.M. 179, 21 P.3d 1032 (2001).....	30
<i>People v. Dubinsky</i> , 289 A.D.2d 415 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	30
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 690 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1984)	10
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	6-7,28
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2020).....	5,36
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	21

<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 306 Conn. 218, 922 A.3d 705 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208, 27 A.3d 872 (2011).....	20,22
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 191 N.J. 59, 922 A.2d 693 (2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 739 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1984)	7,26
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 189 F. App'x. 648 (9th Cir. 2006)	7,22
<i>United States v. Cueto</i> , 628 F.2d 1273 (10th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985)	10,23
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 2020 WL 5087916 (4th Cir. Aug. 28, 2020).....	37-38
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013)	24-25
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999)	19,24
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 951 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 958 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2020)	31-33
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 40 F. App'x. 1 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 822 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 2020 WL 5002706 (4th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020).....	37,38

<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 986 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 726 F. App'x. 498 (8th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	39
<i>United States v. Pickar</i> , 616 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Telfaire</i> , 469 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	19,21
<i>United States v. Thoma</i> , 713 F.2d 604 (10th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 11 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Valencia-Cortez</i> , 769 F. App'x. 419 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	9
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	37
<i>Wright v. Marshall</i> , 656 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2001).....	21

Statutes and Rules:

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	11
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	11
18 U.S.C. Section 922(g)(1)	3,36
18 U.S.C. Section 922(j).....	3
18 U.S.C. Section 924(c)(1)(A).....	3
28 U.S.C. Section 1294(1).....	1

Eighth Circuit Model Jury Instructions 4.08 (2017)	4,20
Fed. Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b)	38
United States Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	6

Other Authorities:

Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unspringing the Witness Memory and Demeanor Trap: What Every Judge and Jury Needs to Know About Cognitive Psychology and Witness Credibility</i> , 64 Am. Univ. L. Rev. 1331 (2015)	8,19,23
Bradfield et al., <i>The Damaging Effect of Confirming Feedback on the Relation Between Eyewitness Certainty and Identification Accuracy</i> , 87 J. Applied Psychol. 112 (2002).....	12,23
N. Brewer et al., <i>The Confidence-Accuracy Relationship in Eyewitness Identification</i> , 8 J. Experimental Psychol. Applied 44 (2002).....	13
June E. Chance & Alvin G. Goldstein, <i>The Other-Race Effect and Eyewitness Identification</i> , Psychological Issues in Eyewitness Identification 153 (Siegfried Ludwig Sporer et al., eds. 1996).....	10-11
Daniel Epps, <i>The Consequences of Error in Criminal Justice</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1065 (2015)	8
Keith A. Findley, <i>Implementing the Lessons from Wrongful Convictions: An Empirical Analysis of Eyewitness Identification Reform Strategies</i> , 81 Mo. L. Rev. 377 (2016).....	12
Alvin G. Goldstein et al., <i>Frequency of Eyewitness Identification in Criminal Cases: A Survey of Prosecutors</i> , 27 Bull. of Psychonomic Soc. 71 (1989).....	15

C. Ronald Huff, <i>Wrongful Conviction: Social Tolerance of Injustice</i> , 4 Research in Soc. Problems & Public Policy 99 (1987)	16, 18
Katherine R. Kruse, <i>Wrongful Convictions and Upstream Reform in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 3 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 367 (2015)	16
Amy-May Leach et al., <i>Lineups and Eyewitness Identification</i> , 5 Ann. Rev. L. Soc. Sci. 157 (2009)	11, 12
Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>The Malleability of Human Memory: Information Introduced After We View an Incident Can Transform Memory</i> , 67 Am. Sci. 312 (1979)	12
Carl McGowan, <i>Constitutional Interpretation and Criminal Identification</i> , 12 Wm. & Mary L.Rev. 235 (1970).....	17
Charles A. Morgan III et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Memory for Persons Encountered During Exposure to Highly Intense Stress</i> , 27 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 265 (2004)	9
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> 94-99 (2014).....	10
Thomas J. Nyman, <i>A Stab in the Dark: The Distance Threshold of Target Identification in Low Light</i> , 6 Cogent Psychology (June 16, 2019)	11
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>A National Survey of Eyewitness Identification Procedures in Law Enforcement Agencies</i> iii (2014).....	15
Christian Sheehan, <i>Making the Jurors the “Experts”: The Case for Eyewitness Identification Jury Instructions</i> , 52 B.C.L. Rev. 651 (2011).....	22-23

Gary R. Wells et al., *Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads*,
22 Law & Hum. Behav. 603 (1998)..... 16-17

Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan, *Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court's Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later*,
33 Law & Hum. Behav. 1 (2009)..... 11-12
